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BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

The demurrer is defective.

The record (page 15) shows that the demurrer has

the fatal defect of a want of certificate and verifica-

tion as required hy the equity rules of the U. S. Courts

and must be overruled.

II.

The petition states sufficient facts.



1. The petition follows official form No. 3, which

General Order XXXVIII requires to be used and fol-

lowed. The petition alleges: "That said J. Dalzell

Brown * * * owes debts to the amount of $1000."

"That your petitioners are creditors of said J. Dalzell

Brown, having proveable claims amounting in the ag-

gregate, in excess of securities held by them, to the

sum of $500." (Record, page 5.)

This has been directly held a sufficient statement of

petitioners' claims as against a demurrer.

In re Hark, 135 Fed. 604.

In re Stern (C. C. A.), 116 Fed. 604.

2. But the petition further states the "nature and

amount" of petitioners' claims in Paragraph VIII, as

follows

:

"That at all times herein mentioned said J. Dalzell

Brown was and is a stockholder and holding 677 shares

of the capital stock of the said California Safe Deposit

and Trust Company."

"That on November 1, 1907, and for five years prior

thereto, said J. Dalzell Brown was a director and vice-

president and manager of said California Safe Deposit

and Trust Company.

"That said California Safe Deposit and Trust Com-

pany was insolvent on said December 7, 1907, and for

more than a year prior thereto said J. Dalzell Brown

well knew during all that time, and advertised and

lequested your petitioners and others to deposit their

money with said Company; and during the months of



September and October, 1907, your petitioner, Kate A.

O'Connell, as such administratrix, deposited the sum

of $1774.00 with said Company, and in the month of

October, 1907, said Frieda R. Major deposited the sum

of $1125.00 with said Company, and about July or

August or September, 1907, said Maud A. Ralston de-

posited the sum of $100 with said Company, said Com-

pany receiving and keeping each and all of said deposits

as a savings bank under the laws of the State of Cali-

fornia, agreeing to return said money to said depositors

on demand, and the allowance of said deposits by said

Brown at said time was a violation of Section 562 of

the Penal Code of the State of California." (Record,

pages 7 and 8.)

Said Section 562 provides that: "Every officer, agent,

teller or clerk of any bank, and every individual banker,

or agent, teller or clerk of any individual banker who

receives any deposits, knowing that such bank or asso-

ciation or banker is insolvent, is guilty of a misde-

meanor. '

'

Said petition further alleges in Paragraph IX:

"Said depositors and petitioners thereafter demanded

from said Company the payment of the amount of their

several deposits of money, and said Company has neg-

lected and refused to pay the whole or any part thereof

and no part thereof has ever been paid to the petitioners

or to any person for them." (Record, page 8.)

3. The corporation and its directors and agents are

jointly and severally liable for the consequential injury



caused by the unlawful acta of the agents and servants

of the corporation whether said acts were intentional

and willful or only negligent acts. No other privity is

necessary other than such as is created by the unlawful

act and the consequential injury—such as false state-

ments in its advertising.

Phelps vs. Wait, 30 N. Y. 78;

Snydam vs. Moore, 8 Barb. 358;

Brief vs. Mali, 36 N. Y. 205.

4. A claim of money obtained by the bankrupt from

the petitioners by fraudulent means, of such character

that the claimant might waive the tort and sue on an

implied contract is proveable in bankruptcy.

In re Filer, 125 Fed. 261

;

In re Yates, 114 Fed. 365.

"An implied contract is one, the existence and terms

of which are manifested by conduct" (Civ. Code, Sec.

1621); or, in the language of a learned writer, is in-

ferred from the conduct, situation, or mutual relation of

the parties, and enforced by the law on the ground of

justice. (Metcalf on Contracts, 4.)

Jennings vs. Bank of Cal., 79 Cal.

It is plain on these allegations that J. Dalzell Brown

is liable on an implied contract for money had and re-

ceived to pay petitioners at least the full amount of

their said several deposits.

5. Damages for breach of an executory contract con-

stitute a claim proveable in bankruptcy.

In re Stern et al, 116 Fed. 604 C. C. A.;

In re Shoe Co., 130 Fed. 881 C. C. A.



Petitioners' brief (page 11) admits that the corpora-

tion is simply the agent of the directors and stock-

holders, and the contract to repay the deposits on de-

mand is alleged to have been broken, and the amount

of the damages is the amount of the deposits.

III.

The petition in Paragraph X (Record, page 8) further

alleges that:

''During the past three years, and during the term

of office of said J. Dalzell Brown as director, moneys

were embezzled and misappropriated by the officers of

said corporation," and in ten subdivisions specifies how

the money was embezzled and misappropriated, in sub-

stance as follows:

1. More than $5,000,000 of the money of the deposit-

ors was loaned on inadequate security in violation of

Section 571 of the Civil Code of California.

Section 571 applies to savings and loan corporations

and says:

"No such corporation must loan money, except on

adequate security on real or personal property, and

such loan must not be for longer period than ten years."

[Respondents here call attention to the fact that all

the details and evidence proving this charge and all the

following charges have been in the possession and con-

trol of the petitioner and he knows what facts and evi-

dence he has to meet.]

2. More than $3,000,000 of the deposits and funds

were directly and indirectly borrowed by the directors



and officers of said corporation in violation of Section

578 of the Civil Code of California."

Section 578 provides: "No director or officer of any

savings and loan corporation must, directly or indi-

rectly, for himself or as the partner or agent of others,

borrow any of the deposits or other funds of such cor-

poration; nor must he become an endorser or surety

for loans to others, nor in any manner be an obligor for

moneys borrowed of or loaned by such corporation."

3. More than $5,000,000 of the deposits and funds of

said corporation were loaned, for which officers and

directors of said corporation became and were obligors,

endorsers and sureties in violation of said Section 578.

4. Officers of said corporation overdrew their ac-

counts with said bank, and thereby wrongfully obtained

the money and funds of said bank to the amount of

$1,000,000 in violation of Section 561 of the Penal Code

of California. (Record, page 9.)

Section 561 of the Penal Code provides :

'

' Every offi-

cer, agent, teller or clerk of any savings bank, who

knowingly overdraws his account with such bank, and

thereby wrongfully obtains the money, note or funds of

such bank is guilty of a misdemeanor."

5. Dividends of more than $1,000,000 were made and

paid from other than the surplus profits arising from

the business of said corporation and in violation of

the Civil Code and Section 560 of the Penal Code.

Section 560 of the Penal Code provides that: "Every

director of any stock corporation who concurs in any



vote or act of the directors of such corporation or any

of them by which it is intended, either * * * (1) To

make any dividend except from the surplus profits aris-

ing from the business of the corporation, and in the

cases and manner allowed by law; or (2) to divide,

withdraw, or in any manner, except as provided by

law, pay to the stockholders or any of them, any part

of the capital stock of the corporation, * * * is

guilty of a misdemeanor."

Section 568 of said Penal Code provides: "Every

director of a corporation or joint stock association is

deemed to possess such a knowledge of the affairs of

his corporation as to enable him to determine whether

any act, proceeding or omission of its directors is a

violation of this chapter." Said "chapter" includes

Sections 557 to 572 inclusive.

6. Subdivision 10 alleges that the moneys received

by said bank and corporation and its officers and direc-

tors were received as a bank for safekeeping, savings

and loan according to the restrictions provided by law,

and during the past three years said savings bank and

corporation purchased, invested and loaned its capital

and the money of its depositors in mining shares or

stocks to the amount of more than one million dollars.

Section 581 of the Civil Code provides: "No sav-

ings bank shall lend to exceed sixty per cent of the

market value of any piece of real estate to be taken as

security, except for the purpose of facilitating the sale

of property owned by the corporation. And it shall

be unlawful for any savings and loan society, or sav-
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ings bank, to purchase, invest, or loan its capital, or the

money of its depositors, or any part of either, in min-

ing shares or stocks. Any president or managing officer

who knowingly consents to a violation of the above pro-

vision shall be deemed guilty of a felony."

To constitute embezzlement or misappropnation of

the monej^ it was not necessary to have "shown that

the bank suffered any loss on account of the alleged

misconduct of its officers," or "that the borrowed

moneys were not repaid," or "what the securities were

which are said to have been inadequate." (Petitioner's

brief, page 5.)

Whether or not the securities were "inadequate" is

a question of fact; the allegation that "$5,000,000 of the

depositors' money was loaned on inadequate security"

is an allegation evidenced and proved by each particular

loan making up that $5,000,000; it is not necessary to

state the evidence; and the statement of the various

loans making up $5,000,000 would violate the rule re-

quiring conciseness in the complaint; the petitioner

would be given no new information and is further pro-

tected by a demand and order for a bill of particulars

before trial.

"It is not necessary to state when the several amounts

became due as it is alleged they have proveable claims;

nor is there anj^thing to require them to state the

amount of the securities held, nor the innnner in which

the value of the securities is fixed."

In re Hark, 135 Fed. 604;

In re Stern, C. C. A., 116 Fed. 604.

"Greater detail of statement than creditors can



probably furnish will not be required," nor actions or

conduct showing intent of parties which may be in-

ferred from the facts alleged and proved.

In re Mero, 128 Fed. 630.

"To compel nicety of pleading is more likely to lead

to the escape of dishonest men from their liabilities,

than to protect honest debtors from the spiteful attacks

of dishonest creditors."

Milgraun & Ost, 129 Fed. 827.

The embezzlements and misappropriations of money

by the officers of the bank were peculiarly within the

knowledge of the petitioner, and the evidence and proof

of them within the control of himself, and his co-direct-

ors, and he therefore had more knowledge and notice

than the petitioners of what he would be expected to

meet; and no more could be required from the peti-

tioners than the allegation of the ultimate facts. The

items and details are mere evidentiary facts.

(leneral Order XXXVII gives power to the judge to

"modify the rules for the preparation of any partic-

uhir case so as to facilitate a speedy hearing," which

taken into consideration with the fact that creditors

may appear for themselves, and dishonest debtors may

remove their property before the creditor is able to

get all the details of the fraud before filing his petition,

it seems the call for more details in the petition in this
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ease would defeat the object aud pui'j)ose of the Bank-

ruptcy Act.

IV.

In answer to petitioner's Point II on page 5 of his

brief that, "The amount of respondents' claims is not

shown in the petition," the respondents assert that the

amount of their claims is shown in the petition as is

conceded in the following quotation from page 6 of peti-

tioner's brief;

"True, it is alleged that the amount of their deposits

is two thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine dollars,

but that sum is not the measure of petitioner's lia-

bility."

The respondents do not pretend to have any other

claim than "the amount of their deposits," and the

above quotations show that they have clearly and plainly

set forth that "amount."

2. Under Rule 24 of this Court it is not specified as

error or as a point relied upon by petitioner that re-

spondents did not allege "the measure of petitioner's

liability."

3. If they had so specified, it would have been en-

tirely immaterial, because the measure of petitioner's

liability is entirely immaterial so far as this demurrer

is concerned, because petitioner is charged with acts of

bankruptcy under Clause I of Section 3A of the Bank-

ruptcy Act (Record, page 11), and as for the purpose

of determining the demurrer those allegations are taken
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to be true, it makes the question of solvency or insol-

vency of the petitioner imrcaterial, and therefore the

amount of his liability immaterial.

West Co. vs. Lea, 174 U. S. 595.

4. But the original petition (Record, page 10) al-

leges, "that J. Dalzell Brown is insolvent," and this is

sufficient allegation according to official form 3; and it

also alleges the insolvency of the bank (Record, pages

6 and 7), and that more than ten million dollars of its

moneys were embezzled and misappropriated, for which

J. Dalzell Brown is responsible as a director, and thus

states the measure of his liability for the purposes of

this demurrer.

5. Proceedings in bankruptcy are for and in behalf

of all creditors, and all creditors who prove their claims

are entitled to share in the fund recovered from the

directors, and this proceeding is not at law or for the

benefit of any individual creditor, and the authorities

cited in pages 8 and 9 of petitioner's brief have no

bearing whatever on petitioner's point.

It is not necessary to have the amount of the liability

of a bankrupt determined before filing an involuntary

petition.

ThCwSe claims against petitioner are proveable claims.

1. Tliey constitute "a fixed liability as evidenced by

* * * an instrument in writing absolutely owing
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at the time of the filing of the petition against him,"

under Clause 7 of Section 63A of the Act.

The instruments in writing were the bank books de-

livered to the depositors with the rules and regulations

in them, and also the amounts and dates of their de-

posits. Also the bank books kept by the bank as re-

quired by law and containing the same rules and ele-

ments of the contract.

The money was payable on demand and the demand

was made and refused before filing the petition, and

the money was thereafter absolutely owing and the

liability was fixed. Brown was a principal, the corpora-

tion his agent.

2. But the petitioner's liability was "founded upon

* * * a contract express or implied," and comes

within Clause 4 of said Section 63A.

3. We have shown the liability of said J. Dalzell

Brown on an implied contract for money had and re-

ceived, the depositors waiving the tort for the fraud.

(Par. 2 of this brief.)

4. Section 3 of Article XII of the Constitution of the

State of California provides as follows: "Sec. 3. Each

stockholder of a corporation or joint association shall

be individually and personally liable for such proportion

of all its debts and liabilities contracted or incurred,

during the time he was a stockholder, as the amount

of stock or shares owned by him bears to the whole

of the subscribed capital stock, or shares of the cor-

poration or association.

"The directors or trustees of corporations and joint
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stock associations shall be jointly and severally liable

to the creditors and stockholders for all moneys em-

bezzled and misappropriated by the officers of such cor-

poration or joint stock association, during the term of

such directors or trustees."

Section 309 of the Civil Code of California provides

that: "The directors of corporations must not make

dividends, except from the surplus profits arising from

the business thereof, nor must they create any debts

beyond their subscribed capital stock, nor must they

divide, withdraw, or pay to the stockholders or any of

them any part of the capital stock, except as herein-

after provided, nor reduce or increase the capital stock,

except as herein especially provided. For a violation

of the provisions of this section, the directors under

whose administration the same may have happened

(except those who may have caused their dissent there-

from to be entered at large on the minutes of the

directors at the time, or were not present when the

same happened) are, in their individual or private

capacity, jointly and severally liable to the corporation

and the creditors thereof, to the full amount of the

capital stock so divided, withdrawn, paid out, or re-

duced, or debt contracted."

The foregoing were the laws of the State before and

during the time the petitioner was a stockholder and

director of the California Safe Deposit and Trust Com-

pany, which law he is conclusively presumed to have

known ; he knew the terms upon which he could become

a stockholder and director, and with that knowledge he
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purchased stock and accepted the office of director with-

out objection, and exercised its functions during the

three years when the embezzlements and misappropri-

ations are alleged to have taken place; such conduct

amounts to an assent and a contract on the part of each

director as implied by law to become a surety for the

officers of the corporation for all moneys embezzled

or misappropriated by the said officers.

Winchester vs. Howard, 136 Cal. 432;

Jennings vs. Bank of Cal., 79 Cal. 326.

It is clear that whatever the difference in extent of

the liability of the stockholder and director may be,

that liability is founded on the same thing, or rather

has the one and same foundation, namely, Section 3

of Art. XII of the Constitution of the State of Cali-

fornia.

That that liability is "founded upon a contract" was

directly and explicitly decided by the Supreme Court

of California, so far as a stockholder is concerned, in

Kennedy vs. Cal. Bank, 97 Cal. 95.

That that liability is founded upon a contract so far as

a director is concerned, was also directly decided by

the Supreme Court of California in

Winchester vs. Howard, 136 Cal. 432.

The Federal Courts will accept these decisions of the

Supreme Court of California as binding and decisive

of this question.

Flash vs. Conn, 109 U. S. 371.

Any conflicting decisions in other States and juris-
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dictions must give way to the above decisions of the

Supreme Court of California.
i^^Si,^

5. But the authorities cited by petitioner in his brief

are not in conflict, as will be seen on examination. None

of them hold that liability to a ** forfeiture " or a "pen-

alt)^" or a ''punishment" cannot he founded upon a con-

tract. It is elementary that persons can agree upon

anything not prohibited by law. Any person can there-

fore agree to be liable to a "forfeiture" or a "penalty"

or a "punishment." We have seen an agreement or

contract can be implied from conduct. All existing ap-

plicable law enters into every contract. The provisions

of Section 3 of Article XII of the Constitution pre-

scribing the liabilities and burdens of all those who

became stockholders and directors of corporations were

in force when J. Dalzell Brown became a stockholder

and director of this corporation. By accepting the bene-

fits of director and stockholder, he at the same time as-

sented and agreed to assume its liabilities and burdens.

Whether you call those liabilities and burdens, "forfeit-

ures" or "penalties" or "punishments" or any other

name, does not in any way change the fact or law that

thej" are "founded upon a contract" made by the vol-

untary act of J. Dalzell Brown becoming a stockholder

and director of this bank. In addition to all that, the

language of the law construed in the other cases dif-

fered from the law of California.

VI.

Petitioner's point IV, on page 16 of his brief, "Re-

spondents' claims are unliquidated and hence their pe-
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tition must fall," proceeds on a false premise based on

an erroneous view of the law, and petitioner's point

must fall.

1. The question is not whether the claims are "liqui-

dated" or *' unliquidated," but whether they are "prove-

able" claims.

In re Stern, 116 Fed. 606, C. C. A.

2. There is a clear distinction between "proveable

claims" and ''allowable claims," and the former is not

the equivalent of the latter.

In re Rothenberg, 140 Fed. 798;

In re Hornstein, 122 Fed. 272;

In re Gerson, 107 Fed. 897.

3. They may be ''proveable claims" and "unliqui-

dated" at the same time.

In re ^tern, 116 Fed. 606, C. C. A.;

In re Manhattan Ice Co., 114 Fed. 399.

4. A creditor having a "proveable claim," although

the amount is "unliquidated," may file a petition in

bankruptcy .j'ainst his debtor.

In re ''\oe Co., 130 Fed. 881, C. C. A.;
4 '

In re rHer, 125 Fed. 261.

5. The amount of the claims can be determined on

the trial, and such a defense must be set up in the

answer.

6. The claims of the respondents are li(|uidated as

much as they can be; no verdict or judgment of a Court

can make the amount more definite and certain.
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In re Filer, 125 Fed. 261.

7. Prayer 6 of the creditors' petition (Record, page

12) provides for any liquidation at the trial if any liqui-

dation should be necessary.

8. Of the authorities cited by petitioner, In re Big

Meadows Co. has been since in effect overruled by the

weight of authority. The others are not in point nor in

conflict. In re Brinckman the claim was for a tort.

Respondents do not claim that a debt or claim can be

actually proved before it is liquidated, but it may have

the qualities or ability to be proved at some future date

before the estate is closed, by being liquidated in the

meantime, and therefore before it is actually * liqui-

dated," it is a ''proveable" claim. The other cases

cited go no further.

It is therefore respectfully submitted tl t the order

of the District Court overruling the demurrer was cor-

rect, and respondents respectfully ask this Court tf

enter an order affirming the order and ruling of said

District Court.
^^

Respectfully submitted, i^

DANIEL O'^ONNEI.l.,

Attorney for said '?,c;spondents.
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